ACH580 Multiple Drive Rating Manual Supplement 1
—
MANUAL SUPPLEMENT
Multiple ratings for ABB ACH580-01 drives
Introduction to the supplement
The National Electric Code (NEC) requires that drive input conductors are based on the drive
nameplate information and the output conductors are based on the motor current. There are several
scenarios where this sizing procedure is not optimal including multi-motor systems, applications

Size
3 ~ 208-240 Vac
Input/output Drive Current Rating Scaled by the Motor FLA
I1n 95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50% Smaller size
drive
ACH580-01-04A6-2 R1 4.6 4.4 4.1 3.9 3.7 3.5 3.2 3.0 2.8 2.5 2.3 -
ACH580-01-06A6-2 R1 6.6 6.3 5.9 5.6 5.3 5.0 4.6 4.3 4.0 3.6 3.3 4.6
ACH580-01-07A5-2 R1 7.5 7.1 6.8 6.4 6.0 5.6 5.3 4.9 4.5 4.1 3.8 6.6
ACH580-01-10A6-2 R1 10.6 10.1 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.4 6.9 6.4 5.8 5.3 7.5
ACH580-01-017A-2 R1 16.7 15.9 15.0 14.2 13.4 12.5 11.7 10.9 10.0 9.2 8.4 10.6
ACH580-01-024A-2 R2 24.2 23.0 21.8 20.6 19.4 18.2 16.9 15.7 14.5 13.3 12.1 16.7
ACH580-01-031A-2 R2 30.8 29.3 27.7 26.2 24.6 23.1 21.6 20.0 18.5 16.9 15.4 24.2
ACH580-01-046A-2 R3 46.2 43.9 41.6 39.3 37.0 34.7 32.3 30.0 27.7 25.4 23.1 30.8
ACH580-01-059A-2 R3 59.4 56.4 53.5 50.5 47.5 44.6 41.6 38.6 35.6 32.7 29.7 46.2
ACH580-01-075A-2 R4 74.8 71.1 67.3 63.6 59.8 56.1 52.4 48.6 44.9 41.1 37.4 59.4
ACH580-01-076A-2 R4 76 72.2 68.4 64.6 60.8 57.0 53.2 49.4 45.6 41.8 38.0 74.8
ACH580-01-088A-2 R5 88 83.6 79.2 74.8 70.4 66.0 61.6 57.2 52.8 48.4 44.0 76.0
ACH580-01-114A-2 R5 114 108.3 102.6 96.9 91.2 85.5 79.8 74.1 68.4 62.7 57.0 89.0
ACH580-01-143A-2 R6 143 135.9 128.7 121.6 114.4 107.3 100.1 93.0 85.8 78.7 71.5 115.0
ACH580-01-169A-2 R7 169 160.6 152.1 143.7 135.2 126.8 118.3 109.9 101.4 93.0 84.5 143.0
ACH580-01-211A-2 R7 211 200.5 189.9 179.4 168.8 158.3 147.7 137.2 126.6 116.1 105.5 169.0
ACH580-01-273A-2 R8 273 259.4 245.7 232.1 218.4 204.8 191.1 177.5 163.8 150.2 136.5 211.0
ACH580-01-343A-2 R9 343 325.9 308.7 291.6 274.4 257.3 240.1 223.0 205.8 188.7 171.5 273.0
ACH580-01-396A-2 R9 396 376.2 356.4 336.6 316.8 297.0 277.2 257.4 237.6 217.8 198.0 343.0
Drive type code Minimum allowed wire size (wire solid/stranded, Cu, 75C) Frame size
ACH580-01-169A-2 3/0 AWG R7
ACH580-01-211A-2 3/0 AWG R7
ACH580 Multiple Drive Rating Manual Supplement 3
Table 2A
Rerating the larger drive, to match the rating of the smaller drive may have a limitation on wire size
due to the UL acceptable lug wire range. Refer to Table 2B for the minimum allowed wire size that
can be used with lugs provided with the drive.
Table 2B
Type code Frame
Size
3 ~ 380-480 Vac
Input/Output Drive Current Rating Scaled by the Motor FLA
I1n 95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50% Smaller size
drive
ACH580-01-02A1-4 R1 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 -
ACH580-01-03A0-4 R1 3 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.5 2.1
ACH580-01-03A5-4 R1 3.5 3.3 3.2 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.8 3.0
ACH580-01-04A8-4 R1 4.8 4.6 4.3 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.1 2.9 2.6 2.4 3.5
ACH580-01-06A0-4 R1 6 5.7 5.4 5.1 4.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 3.6 3.3 3.0 4.8
ACH580-01-07A6-4 R1 7.6 7.2 6.8 6.5 6.1 5.7 5.3 4.9 4.6 4.2 3.8 6.0
ACH580-01-012A-4 R1 12 11.4 10.8 10.2 9.6 9.0 8.4 7.8 7.2 6.6 6.0 7.6
ACH580-01-014A-4 R2 14 13.3 12.6 11.9 11.2 10.5 9.8 9.1 8.4 7.7 7.0 12.0
ACH580-01-023A-4 R2 23 21.9 20.7 19.6 18.4 17.3 16.1 15.0 13.8 12.7 11.5 14.0
ACH580-01-027A-4 R3 27 25.7 24.3 23.0 21.6 20.3 18.9 17.6 16.2 14.9 13.5 23.0
ACH580-01-034A-4 R3 34 32.3 30.6 28.9 27.2 25.5 23.8 22.1 20.4 18.7 17.0 27.0
ACH580-01-044A-4 R3 44 41.8 39.6 37.4 35.2 33.0 30.8 28.6 26.4 24.2 22.0 34.0
ACH580-01-052A-4 R4 52 49.4 46.8 44.2 41.6 39.0 36.4 33.8 31.2 28.6 26.0 44.0
ACH580-01-065A-4 R4 65 61.8 58.5 55.3 52.0 48.8 45.5 42.3 39.0 35.8 32.5 52.0
ACH580-01-077A-4 R4 77 73.2 69.3 65.5 61.6 57.8 53.9 50.1 46.2 42.4 38.5 65.0
ACH580-01-096A-4 R5 96 91.2 86.4 81.6 76.8 72.0 67.2 62.4 57.6 52.8 48.0 77.0
ACH580-01-124A-4 R6 124 117.8 111.6 105.4 99.2 93.0 86.8 80.6 74.4 68.2 62.0 96.0
ACH580-01-156A-4 R7 156 148.2 140.4 132.6 124.8 117.0 109.2 101.4 93.6 85.8 78.0 124.0
ACH580-01-180A-4 R7 180 171.0 162.0 153.0 144.0 135.0 126.0 117.0 108.0 99.0 90.0 156.0
ACH580-01-240A-4 R8 240 228.0 216.0 204.0 192.0 180.0 168.0 156.0 144.0 132.0 120.0 180.0
ACH580-01-302A-4 R9 302 286.9 271.8 256.7 241.6 226.5 211.4 196.3 181.2 166.1 151.0 240.0
ACH580-01-361A-4 R9 361 343.0 324.9 306.9 288.8 270.8 252.7 234.7 216.6 198.6 180.5 302.0
ACH580-01-414A-4 R9 414 393.3 372.6 351.9 331.2 310.5 289.8 269.1 248.4 227.7 207.0 361.0
Drive type code Minimum allowed wire size (wire solid/stranded, Cu, 75C) Frame size
ACH580-01-156A-4 3/0 AWG R7
ACH580-01-180A-4 3/0 AWG R7
4 ACH580 Multiple Drive Rating Manual Supplement
Table 3A
Rerating the larger drive, to match the rating of the smaller drive may have a limitation on wire size
due to the UL acceptable lug wire range. Refer to Table 3B for the minimum allowed wire size that
can be used with lugs provided with the drive.
Table 3B
Type Code Frame
Size
3 ~ 525...600 Vac
Input/Output Drive Current Rating Scaled by the Motor FLA
I2ld 95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50% Smaller size
drive
ACH580-01-02A7-6 R2 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.4 -
ACH580-01-03A9-6 R2 3.9 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1 2.0 2.7
ACH580-01-06A1-6 R2 6.1 5.8 5.5 5.2 4.9 4.6 4.3 4.0 3.7 3.4 3.1 3.9
ACH580-01-09A0-6 R2 9 8.6 8.1 7.7 7.2 6.8 6.3 5.9 5.4 5.0 4.5 6.1
ACH580-01-011A-6 R2 11 10.5 9.9 9.4 8.8 8.3 7.7 7.2 6.6 6.1 5.5 9
ACH580-01-017A-6 R2 17 16.2 15.3 14.5 13.6 12.8 11.9 11.1 10.2 9.4 8.5 11
ACH580-01-022A-6 R3 22 20.9 19.8 18.7 17.6 16.5 15.4 14.3 13.2 12.1 11.0 17
ACH580-01-027A-6 R3 27 25.7 24.3 23.0 21.6 20.3 18.9 17.6 16.2 14.9 13.5 22
ACH580-01-032A-6 R3 32 30.4 28.8 27.2 25.6 24.0 22.4 20.8 19.2 17.6 16.0 27
ACH580-01-041A-6 R5 41 39.0 36.9 34.9 32.8 30.8 28.7 26.7 24.6 22.6 20.5 32
ACH580-01-052A-6 R5 52 49.4 46.8 44.2 41.6 39.0 36.4 33.8 31.2 28.6 26.0 41
ACH580-01-062A-6 R5 62 58.9 55.8 52.7 49.6 46.5 43.4 40.3 37.2 34.1 31.0 52
ACH580-01-077A-6 R5 77 73.2 69.3 65.5 61.6 57.8 53.9 50.1 46.2 42.4 38.5 62
ACH580-01-099A-6 R7 99 94.1 89.1 84.2 79.2 74.3 69.3 64.4 59.4 54.5 49.5 77
ACH580-01-125A-6 R7 125 118.8 112.5 106.3 100.0 93.8 87.5 81.3 75.0 68.8 62.5 99
ACH580-01-144A-6 R8 144 136.8 129.6 122.4 115.2 108.0 100.8 93.6 86.4 79.2 72.0 125
ACH580-01-192A-6 R9 192 182.4 172.8 163.2 153.6 144.0 134.4 124.8 115.2 105.6 96.0 144
ACH580-01-242A-6 R9 242 229.9 217.8 205.7 193.6 181.5 169.4 157.3 145.2 133.1 121.0 192
ACH580-01-271A-6 R9 271 257.5 243.9 230.4 216.8 203.3 189.7 176.2 162.6 149.1 135.5 242
Drive type code Minimum allowed wire size (wire solid/stranded, Cu, 75C) Frame size
ACH580-01-041A-6 6 AWG R5
ACH580-01-052A-6 6 AWG R5
ACH580-01-062A-6 6 AWG R5